

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIC A. TIRSCHWELL
JANET CARTER
WILLIAM J. TAYLOR, JR.
ELEUTHERA O. SA
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Avenue
P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017

ALAN SCHOENFELD
Counsel of Record
RYAN M. CHABOT
JOSHUA M. FEINZIG
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
alan.schoenfeld@
wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECOND AMENDMENT HISTORICAL ANALYSIS SHOULD FOCUS ON THE RECONSTRUCTION ERA RATHER THAN THE FOUNDING ERA.....	3
A. For Cases Challenging The Constitutionality Of A State Law, Focusing On 1868 Is Necessary To Answer The Originalist Question.....	4
B. Because The Right As Applied Through The Fourteenth Amendment Is Invested With 1868 Meaning, Focusing On 1868 In Federal Challenges Is In Keeping With <i>Bruen</i> 's Commitment To Equivalent State and Federal Standards.....	9
II. EVEN IF 1791 WERE THE APPROPRIATE LODESTAR OF SECOND AMENDMENT MEANING IN FEDERAL CHALLENGES, LATER EVIDENCE CONTINUES TO BE RELEVANT IN ELUCIDATING THE 1791 PUBLIC UNDERSTANDING	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	14
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	2-6, 9-10, 12-15
<i>NRA v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	11

DOCKETED CASES

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843 (U.S.)	6
---	---

STATUTES

18 U.S. § 922	2, 4
---------------------	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amar, Akhil R., <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	10, 11
Amar, Akhil R., <i>The Creation and Reconstruction of the Bill of Rights</i> , 16 S. Ill. U. L.J. 337 (1992)	10
Baude, William, <i>Constitutional Liquidation</i> , 71 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2019).....	13
Bernick, Evan D., <i>Fourteenth Amendment Confrontation</i> , 51 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (2022).....	7
Bernstein, David, “ <i>Incorporation, Originalism, and the Confrontation Clause</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (July 6, 2009), https://volokh.com/2009/07/06/incorporation-originalism-and-the-confrontation-clause	8
Blackman, Josh & Ilya Shapiro, <i>Keeping Pandora’s Box Sealed: Privileges or Immunities, the Constitution in 2020, and Properly Extending the Right to Keep and Bear Arms to the States</i> , 8 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2010)	7, 9
Bradley, Curtis A. & Neil S. Siegel, <i>Historical Gloss, Madisonian Liquidation, and the Originalism Debate</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2020)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Calabresi, Steven G. & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7 (2008).....	7
Eskridge, Jr., William N., <i>Interpreting Legislative Inaction</i> , 87 Mich. L. Rev. 67 (1988)	14
<i>Guns and Violence Against Women</i> , Everytown Research & Policy (Oct. 17, 2019; updated as of Apr. 10, 2023), https://everytownresearch.org/report/guns-and-violence-against-women-americas-uniquely-lethal-intimate-partner-violence-problem/	2
Lash, Kurt T., <i>Respeaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation</i> , 97 Ind. L.J. 1440 (2022)	10
Levy, Leonard W., <i>Origins of the Bill of Rights</i> (1999)	10
Nelson, Caleb, <i>Stare Decisis and Demonstrably Erroneous Precedents</i> , 87 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	13
Rappaport, Michael B., <i>Originalism and Regulatory Takings: Why the Fifth Amendment May Not Protect Against Regulatory Takings, But the Fourteenth Amendment May</i> , 45 San Diego L. Rev. 728 (2008)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Siegel, Stephen A., <i>Injunctions for Defamation, Juries, and the Clarifying Lens of 1868</i> , 56 Buff. L. Rev. 655 (2008)	8
